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Head Coach - Marty Raymond        Asst. Coach - Mark Pederson

2    Chris Kaufman
4    Martin Frechette
5    Tyler Scott
6    Tom Morrow
7    Scott Balan
8    Sean Hurley
9    Andrew Ianiero
10  Matt Pope
11  Dale Reinhardt
12  Brett Pilkington
14  Tylor Michel
15  Dave Bonk
18  Jason Bailey
20  Charlie Kronschnabel
22  Liam Huculak
23  Matt Caruana
24  Bobby Bolt
25  Ryan Mahrle
27  Chad Painchaud
29  Ryan Nie
36  Nick Pernula
41  Dave McKee
44  Yutaka Fukufuji
55  Kevin Truelson
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TEAM LEADERS
Head Coach - Glen Gulutzan    Asst. Coach - Mike McBain

1    John DeCaro
2    Brandon Straub
4    Chris St. Croix
7    Sean Owens
8    Jason Dest
9    Mike Madill
10  Mike Hamilton
13  Chris Ferraro
14  Tyler Mosienko
16  Matt Beudoin
17  Peter Ferraro
18  Justin Taylor
19  Mick Lawrence
21  Tim Spencer
22  Chris Neiszner
24  Bret Tyler
26  Shawn Limpright
32  Jeff  May
35  Brett Kahn
37  J.D. Watt
38  Kevin Lalande
44  Hugo Carpentier
81  Adam Miller
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Condors Fans Win Big
 

How would you like to have $500 to buy whatever you wanted from the Condors team 
store?  That’s exactly what happened to season ticket holders Rick and Kim Morris in 

April 2008, when they won the Condors Early Bird Special Drawing. All season ticket 
holders who paid in full or signed up via PayPal by March 31, 2008 were entered to win 

a $500 Condors store shopping spree to get anything they could possibly want.

            “We’re always excited when we win. We’re major Condors fans,” said Kim 
Morris while recounting her experience.  “We got lots of things. Jerseys, jackets, a goal 

light helmet, lots of t-shirts, cowbells, and hats.”  

You may be wondering how you would spend your $500.  Would you get a few large 
items, a bunch of little ones, spend it all on yourself, or get some Christmas shopping 

done?  Kim admitted laughingly to being a little selfi sh and spending most of it on them-
selves, though they did do a little Christmas shopping as well.  “We had no idea going in 

there what we would be getting.  [The selection] was great. There were so many things 
to choose from.”

            Unfortunately, not all of us are fortunate enough to win $500 shopping sprees. 
However, right now is the perfect time to see for yourself just how great the Condors 

selection really is, because Dec. 8th marked the beginning of the Condors Holiday Sale.  
Save up to up to 20% off on items throughout the store, such as the rapidly selling 
Condors jerseys and caps, so you can show all of Condorstown who you root for.

If you’ve already fi lled your closet with Condors apparel, don’t stop there!  Condors Car 
Flags and Magnets will also be on sale and are the ideal way to let your fandom show 

wherever your travels take you.  Another popular holiday gift is a new bicycle, and while 
the Condors don’t sell those, they do have Condors Bike Helmets at the Team Store, 
which will protect your young Condors fans and compliment their brand-new bikes 

perfectly!  The sale ends on Dec. 23, so get your gifts while supplies last!

If you can’t make it down to the Team Store, you can check out all the Condors mer-
chandise online at Condorsteamstore.com, as well as at the Merchandise Stands on the 
concourse at every Condors home game.  You can also call the Team Store directly at 

(661) 324-NETT (6388). Remember, nothing says ‘I love you’ like a gift from the 
Condors!





CONDORS STATS  as of 12.09.08

Name GP G A PTS +/- PIM PPG SHG Pt/G PIMPG
19 Mark Derlago LW 12 9 11 20 2 6 4 0 1.67 0.5

* 10 Matt Pope F 18 11 8 19 4 24 4 1 1.06 1.33
27 Chad Painchaud RW 21 4 13 17 -5 26 2 0 0.81 1.24
15 Dave Bonk C 15 6 10 16 0 10 3 0 1.07 0.67
23 Matt Caruana F 18 10 4 14 0 12 2 0 0.78 0.67
12 Brett Pilkington (total) C 16 2 8 10 -5 2 1 0 0.62 0.12
25 Ryan Mahrle (total) D 18 2 7 9 0 10 1 0 0.5 0.56
20 Charlie Kronschnabel RW 21 2 6 8 -7 19 0 1 0.38 0.9
3 Andrew Thomas D 13 0 8 8 -2 9 0 0 0.62 0.69
4 Martin Frechette D 15 4 3 7 0 24 2 0 0.47 1.6
9 Andrew Ianiero F 21 3 4 7 -5 18 1 0 0.33 0.86
5 Tyler Scott D 18 2 5 7 -3 8 2 0 0.39 0.44

* 11 Dale Reinhardt F 14 2 4 6 -3 6 0 1 0.43 0.43
* 8 Sean Hurley D 20 1 4 5 -7 10 0 0 0.25 0.5

22 Liam Huculak RW 17 2 2 4 -5 62 0 0 0.24 3.65
* 14 Tylor Michel F 15 1 3 4 -2 27 0 0 0.27 1.8
* 2 Chris Kaufman D 13 0 4 4 -2 14 0 0 0.31 1.08

55 Kevin Truelson D 3 2 1 3 0 2 2 0 1 0.67
* 6 Tom Morrow D 19 0 3 3 2 26 0 0 0.16 1.37

7 Scott Balan D 19 0 2 2 -8 50 0 0 0.11 2.63
24 Bobby Bolt LW 11 0 1 1 -5 23 0 0 0.09 2.09

Name GP Mins GA Shutouts Avg. W L OTL SOL SA SVS %
29 Ryan Nie (total) 8 482 24 0 2.98 4 3 0 1 240 216 0.9
41 Dave McKee 12 672 40 0 3.57 4 6 1 1 378 338 0.894
44 Yutaka Fukufuji 2 80 5 0 3.75 0 1 0 0 31 26 0.839



LAS VEGAS WRANGLERS  as of 12.09.08

Name GP G A PTS +/- PIM PPG SHG Pt/G PIMPG
13 Chris Ferraro C 19 8 10 18 7 41 2 0 0.95 2.16
14 Tyler Mosienko C 17 5 10 15 11 15 1 0 0.88 0.88
18 Justin Taylor C 15 7 7 14 4 4 2 0 0.93 0.27

* 37 J.D. Watt RW 18 5 9 14 -1 51 0 0 0.78 2.83
22 Chris Neiszner C 19 7 5 12 9 13 2 0 0.63 0.68
26 Shawn Limpright LW 15 3 9 12 -1 35 0 0 0.8 2.33

* 24 Bret Tyler D 14 1 8 9 3 6 1 0 0.64 0.43
9 Mike Madill D 20 3 5 8 -3 4 1 1 0.4 0.2

17 Peter Ferraro RW 16 1 7 8 -7 13 0 0 0.5 0.81
* 32 Jeff May D 14 4 3 7 -3 17 1 1 0.5 1.21
* 81 Adam Miller C 18 2 5 7 -9 14 0 0 0.39 0.78

21 Tim Spencer LW 14 3 1 4 1 56 0 0 0.29 4
8 Jason Dest D 14 1 3 4 0 16 0 0 0.29 1.14

* 19 Mick Lawrence LW 5 2 1 3 -1 12 0 0 0.6 2.4
* 44 Hugo Carpentier C 8 1 2 3 -5 4 0 1 0.38 0.5

4 Chris St. Croix (total) D 15 1 2 3 -7 6 1 0 0.2 0.4
16 Matt Beaudoin F 4 1 0 1 -2 6 0 0 0.25 1.5
7 Sean Owens D 12 0 1 1 -7 19 0 0 0.08 1.58

38 Kevin Lalande G 5 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 1.2
35 Brent Krahn G 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 John DeCaro G 7 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.29
2 Brandon Straub D 10 0 0 0 0 50 0 0 0 5

Name GP Mins GA Shutouts Avg. W L OTL SOL SA SVS %
1 John DeCaro 7 314 10 0 1.91 5 1 0 0 141 131 0.929
38 Kevin Lalande 5 279 10 1 2.15 1 3 0 0 145 135 0.931
35 Brent Krahn 6 342 23 0 4.04 1 4 0 1 182 159 0.874



as of 12/09/08      ECHL LEAGUE STATISTICS 
Rank North GP W L OTL SOL PTS

1 Johnstown Chiefs 23 17 5 1 0 35
2 Wheeling Nailers 20 12 3 1 4 29
3 Dayton Bombers 23 13 7 1 2 29
4 Elmira Jackals 21 11 7 0 3 25
5 Cincinnati Cyclones 22 10 8 2 2 24
6 Trenton Devils 21 6 12 1 2 15
7 Reading Royals 24 6 17 0 1 13

Rank South GP W L OTL SOL PTS
1 Florida Everblades 20 15 3 1 1 32
2 South Carolina Stingrays 20 12 6 1 1 26
3 Gwinnett Gladiators 20 10 6 0 4 24
4 Mississippi Sea Wolves 21 10 9 2 0 22
5 Charlotte Checkers 21 9 10 1 1 20

Rank Pacific GP W L OTL SOL PTS
1 Fresno Falcons 23 15 7 1 0 31
2 Ontario Reign 23 12 9 1 1 26
3 Stockton Thunder 22 8 10 2 2 20
4 Bakersfield Condors 21 8 10 1 2 19
5 Las Vegas Wranglers 20 8 10 0 2 18

Rank West GP W L OTL SOL PTS
1 Alaska Aces 22 14 7 0 1 29
2 Victoria Salmon Kings 24 13 9 1 1 28
3 Idaho Steelheads 22 12 8 1 1 26
4 Phoenix RoadRunners 21 11 8 1 1 24
5 Utah Grizzlies 20 8 10 1 1 18

National

American

Team Total Games Average
Stockton 56,380 8 7,048

Bakersfield 58,552 9 6,506
Florida 44,978 8 5,622

Gwinnett 63,375 12 5,281
Ontario 58,153 12 4,846

Name Team GP AVG. SAVE % W L
1 * Michal Neuvirth South Carolina Stingrays 8 1.74 0.938 5 3
2 Anton Khudobin Florida Everblades 13 1.94 0.931 10 1
3 Bobby Goepfert South Carolina Stingrays 8 2.1 0.922 5 1
4 * David Leggio Florida Everblades 8 2.16 0.928 5 2
5 * John Murray Ontario Reign 9 2.22 0.93 5 3

Player Team GP G
1 Olivier Latendresse Cincinnati Cyclones 22 17
2 Kevin Baker Florida Everblades 19 16
3 Wes Goldie Victoria Salmon Kings 24 16
4 * Nick Johnson Wheeling Nailers 18 14
5 Thomas Beauregard Cincinnati Cyclones 22 14
6 Colin Hemingway Alaska Aces 22 13
7 Steve Yetman Elmira Jackals 18 12
8 Ashton Rome Phoenix RoadRunners 21 12

Player Team GP A
1 Colin Hemingway Alaska Aces 22 21
2 Cam Keith Alaska Aces 22 20
3 Yannick Tifu Florida Everblades 14 17
4 * Tommy Goebel Wheeling Nailers 20 17
5 * Jordan Morrison Wheeling Nailers 20 17
6 Aaron Clarke Wheeling Nailers 20 16
7 * Dan Gendur Victoria Salmon Kings 19 15
8 Jordan Fox Gwinnett Gladiators 20 15

Player Team GP PIM
1 Kevin Harvey Reading Royals 22 118
2 Jared Nightingale Charlotte Checkers 21 106
3 * James McEwan Phoenix RoadRunners 14 87
4 Alex Penner Johnstown Chiefs 21 87
5 Kaleb Betts Elmira Jackals 20 81
6 Cedrick Bernier Wheeling Nailers 13 76
7 Daniel Sullivan Gwinnett Gladiators 20 76
8 * Garet Hunt Stockton Thunder 20 72
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